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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

FEB 1 6  2007 
PUBLIC SEI’1VICE 

COMhfiISSIQM 

In the matter of: 

THE APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK ) 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY FOR THE ISSUANCE 
OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A TOWER IN KNOTT 
COUNTY, KENTUCKY). 

In case number 91-002 East Kentucky Network, LLC, formerly Mountaineer Cellular 

) 
) CASE NO 2007-00035 
) 

Limited Liability Company was granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity by the 

Kentucky Public Service Commission to construct and operate a cellular radio 

telecoinmunications system for KY RSA 10. 

In an effort to improve service in Knott County, East Kentucky Network, LLC Pursuant to KRS 

278.020 Subsection 1 and 807 KAR 5:OOl Section 9 is seeking the Commission’s approval to construct 

a tower at Tina near Emmalena in Knott County, Kentucky. The proposed tower will be a 300 foot self 

supporting tower with attached antennas extending upwards, and an equipment shelter located on a 

reclaimed mountain top removal mine site a t  Tina near Emmalena, Kentucky (37-21-02.0 N 83-01-35.0 W). 

A map and detailed directions to the site can be found in Exhibit 8. 

East Ky Network LLC merger documents were filed with the Commission on February 2, 

2001 in Case # 2001-022. 

FAA and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission approvals have been applied for and final 

approval is included within this application. These applications are enclosed as Exhibit 4 and 6 .  

No Federal Communications Commission approval is required prior to construction of this 

facility. Once service is established from this tower we must immediately notify the Federal 

Communications Commission of its operation. Prior approval is needed only if the proposed 



facility increases the size of the cellular geographic service area. This cell site will not expand the 

cellular geographic service area. 

A geologist was employed to determine soil and rock types and to ascertain the distance to 

solid bedrock. The geotechnical report is enclosed as Exhibit 3 

A copy of the tower design information is enclosed as Exhibit 5. The proposed tower has 

been designed by engineers at Tower Innovations and will be constructed under their supervision. 

Their qualifications are evidenced in Exhibit 5 by the seal and signature of the registered 

professional engineer responsible for this project. 

The tower will be erected by A & D Communication of Cattlesburg, Kentucky. A & D has 

vast experience in the erection of communications towers. 

Enclosed, and should be filed with Exhibit 10, back of folder, is a survey of the proposed 

tower site signed by a Kentucky registered professional engineer. There is no structure within 500 

feet of the proposed tower as indicated in this enclosure. Exhibit 2 is a list of all Property owners 

or residents near or within 500’ of the proposed tower. No other properties are contiguous with 

East Kentucky’s property. 

Exhibit 10, back of folder, also contains a vertical sketch of the tower supplied by Coleman 

Engineering. 

Pursuant to 807 KAR5:063 Sections1 (l)(L) and Section l(l)(n)(l) all affected property 

owners according to the property valuation administrator’s record who reside or own property 

within 500 feet of the proposed Tower were notified by certified mail return receipt requested of 

East Kentucky Network, LLC’s proposed construction and informed of their right to intervene. 

They were given the docket number under which this application is filed. Enclosed in Exhibit 2 is 

a copy of that notification. 



Knott County has no formal local planning unit. In absence of this unit the Knott County 

Judge Executive’s office was notified by certified mail, return receipt requested of East Kentucky 

Network Limited Liability Company’s proposal and informed of their right to intervene. They 

were given the docket number under which this application is filed. Enclosed in Exhibit 1 is a 

copy of that notification. 

East Kentucky Network, LLC will finance the subject Construction with earned surplus in 

its General Fund. 

Estimated Cost of Construction 140,000.00 
Annual Operation Expense of Tower 12,500.00 

A sign 24” X 48” which conforms to the Public Service Commissions guidelines issued on 

September 3, 1997 was posted on the site on Julie 16,2006 and will remain posted for at least two 

weeks after filing of this application as specified by the PSC guidelines. A second such sign was 

posted at the nearest public road, and will remain posted two weeks after this filing. 

Enclosed in Exhibit 9 is a copy of East Kentucky Network LLC’s deeds to the site. 

Notice of the location of the proposed construction was published on the first 2 weeks of 

February in the Troublesome Creek Times. Enclosed is a copy of that notice in Exhibit 1. The 

Troublesome Creek Times is the newspaper with the largest circulation in Knott County. 

The proposed construction site is on a very rugged mountaintop some feet from the nearest 

structure. Prior to construction the site was wooded. 

Due to the steep hillside surrounding the proposed site, the property in close proximity is 

unsuitable for any type of development. East Kentucky Network LLC’s operation will not affect 

the use of nearby land nor its value. No more suitable site exists in the area. A copy of the search 

area map is enclosed in Exhibit 8. No other tower capable of supporting East Kentucky Network 

LLC’s load exists in the general area; therefore, there is no opportunity for co-location of our 

facilities with anyone else. 



WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the PSC accept the foregoing 

Application for filing, and having met the requirements of KRS [278.020(1), 278.650, and 

278.6651 and all applicable rules and regulations of the PSC, grant a Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate the proposed tower. 

The foregoing document was prepared by Janice Robinson, Technical Site Coordinator for 

East Kentucky Network d/b/a Appalaclzian Wireless. 

concerning this filing should be mailed to East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian 

Wireless, P. 0. Box 405, Prestonsburg, KY 41653. 

All related questions or correspondence 

SUBMITTED BY. DATE: 02 - /3 -5 7' 
anice Robinson, Cell Site Coordinator 

APPROVED BY: DATE: 

Gerald Robinette, General Manager 

Contacts: 

Gerald Robinette. General Manager 

Phone: (606) 791-2375, Ext. 111 
Email: probinette@,e,ekn.com 

Janice Robinson, Technical Site Coordinator 
Phone: (606) 791-2375, Ext. 166 
Email: jrobinson@,ekn.com 

Mailing Address: 

East Kentucky Network, LLC. 
dbla Appalachian Wireless 
101 Technology Trail 
Ive1,KY 41642 

mailto:probinette@,e,ekn.com
mailto:jrobinson@,ekn.com
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,' !AST KENTUCKY NETWORK, LLC 
d/b/a APPALACHIAN WIRELESS 

- ITEM 

NOTIFICATIONlRESPONSE FROM COUNTY. 

COPIES OF CELL SITE NOTICES. 

UNIVERSAL LETTER OF SOIL BEARING ANALYSIS. 

KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION APPLICATION. 

TOWER DESIGN. 

FAA APPROVALlNOTlCE OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION. 

2004 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. 

DRIVING DIRECTIONS AND MAP TO SUITABLE SCALE. 

DEEDlLEASE AGREEMENT FOR PROPOSED SITE. 

SURVEY OF SITE SlGNEDlSEALED BY PROFESSIONAL 

ENGINEER REGISTERED IN KENTUCKY. 



EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 
101 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 
IVEL, KY 41642 

PHONE 16061 874.7550 
FP". 6061 874-7551 

1NFOQEKN.COM 
..,rE W.EKN.COM 

VIA: US. CERTIFIED MAIL 

January 26,2007 

Randy Thompson, Judge Executive 
Iolott County Court House 
P. 0. Box 505 
Hindman, KY 41822-0505 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Convnission of Kentucky (Case No. 2007-00035 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 300 foot self supporting tower with attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter located on a reclaimed 
mountain top removal mine site at Tina ne& Emmalena, Kentucky (37-21-02.0 N 
83-01-35.0 W). A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. 
This notice is being sent to you because you are the present County Judge Executive of 
Knott county. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2007-00035 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

?a 
d Z n  

Technical Site Coordinator 
enclosure 

http://1NFOQEKN.COM




* East Kentucky Network, LLC 
d/b/a Appalachian Wireless 
101 Technology Trail 
bel, KY 41 642 

Phone: 606/674-7550 
Fax: 606/791-2225 

Phone: 606-785-51 34 Pages: 

To: Troublesome Creek Times From: JANICE ROBINSON 

ATT: Public Notice Advertising Accounting Department 

Fax. 606-785-0105 Phone: 606-874-7550, Ext.166 

r;i?Pages (INCLUDING COVER 

Re: PUBLIC NOTICE ADVERTISEMENT Date: January 26,2007 

Nancy, 

We would like to have the following public notice printed in The Troublesome Creek 
Times for the next two weeks. "Please note our new billina address above. 

The notice should state the following: 

I PUBLIC NOTICE: 
RE: Public Service Commission of Kentucky (CASE NO. 2007-00035) 
Notice is hereby given that East Kentucky Network, LLC, dba Appalachian Wireless has applied to 
the Kentucky Public Service Commission to conshc t  a tower in Knott County on a reclaimed 
mountain top removal mine site a t  Tina near Emmalena, Kentucky. The proposed tower wil l be a 
300 foott self supporting tower with attached antennas extending upwards, and an equipment shelter 
(37-21-02.0 N 8301-35.0 W). 

If you would l ike to respond to this notice, please contact the Executive Director, Public Service 
Commission, 211 Sower Boulevaxd, P o Box 615, frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to Case No. 
2007-00035. 

If you have questions about the placement of the above mentioned notice, please 
call me at 606-791-2375, ext. 166. 

ndyOu, Janice Robinson 
Accounting Department If you have any problems with this fax, please call 6061886-6007.The 
message above and the information contained in the documents transmitted are confidential and intended only for the 
person@) named above. Dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication by anyone other than the 
person(s) named above is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notiv us immediately by 
telephone and return the original message to us at the address listed above via regular mail. Thank you. 
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LIST OF PROPERTY OWNERS 
Within (or near) 500 Feet 

TINA TOWER SITE 

Nick Patrick 
615 Montgomery Cr. 

Emmalena, KY 41740 

Richard & Bonnie Freeze 
368 Baker Fork Rd. 

Emmalena, KY 41740 

Dewey & Mary Mosley 
370 Baker Fork Rd. 

Box 533 
Hindman, KY 41822 

Archie W. Everage 
P 0 Box 98 

Hindman, KY 41 822 

Cynthia D. Everage 
145 Sylvester Br. Rd 

Emmalena, KY 41740 

Stanley Shepherd 
221 Baker Fork Rd. 

Emmalena, KY 41740 

Thelma Patrick 
4605 Byron Rd. 

Fairbom, OH 45320 

R & M Mining Co, 
P 0 Box 170 

Bulan, KY 41722 



‘EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 
101 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 
IVEL, KY 41642 

PHONE: (6061 8747550 

FAX: (6061 874.7551 
INFO@EKN.COM 
:E WWW.EKN.COM [ 

VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

January 30,2007 

Dewey & Mary Mosley 
370 Baker Fork Rd. 
Box 533 
Hindman, KY 41822 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2007-00035) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC dhla Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, with attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located in IOlott County on a 
reclaimed mountain top removal mine site at Tina near EmmalcnG Kentucky. A map 
showing the exact location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being 
sent to you becalm you may own property or reside within a 500’ radius of the proposed 
tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regafding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2007-00035 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Ld m c e  . -  Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 

Enclosure: (1) 

mailto:INFO@EKN.COM
http://WWW.EKN.COM


EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 

101 TECHNOLOGY TRAII 

IVEL, KY 41642 

PHONE: (6061 874-7550 
FAX: (6061 8747551 

INFO@EKN.COM 
1 i E  WWW.EKN.COM 

VIA: US. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

January 30,2007 

Cynthia D. Everage 
145 Sylveser Br. Rd 
Emmalena, KY 41740 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2007-00035) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, witli attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located in Knott County on a 
reclaimed mountain top removal mine site at Tina near Emmalena, Kentucky. A map 
showing the exact location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being 
sent to you because you may own property or reside within a 500’ radius of the proposed 
tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission ofKentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2007-00035 in your correspofidence. 

Sincerely, 

&ice Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 

Enclosure: (1) 

mailto:INFO@EKN.COM
http://WWW.EKN.COM


EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 

101 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 

IVEL, KY41662 
PHONE: 16061 8747550 
FAX: j606) 8747551 

INFO@EKN.COM 

I .rE: WWW.EKN.COM 

VIA: U.S. CERTIFED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

January 30,2007 

Archie W. Everage 
P 0 Box 98 
Hindman, KY 41822 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2007-00035) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission o f  Kentucky for a Certificate o f  Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, with attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located in Knott County on a 
reclaimed mountain top removal mide  site at Tina near Emmalena, Kentucky. A map 
showing the exact location of the proposed new facility is eficlosed. This notice is being 
sent to you because you may own property or reside within a 500' radius of the proposed 
tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communicatfon within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Comniission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2007-00035 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

W c e  Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 

Enclosure: (1) 

mailto:INFO@EKN.COM


EAST KENiUCKY NETWORK 
I01 iECHNOLOGY iRA lL  

IVEL, KY 41642 
PHONE (606) 874.7550 

FAX: (6061 874.7551 

F' ' ' '" INFOQEKN.COM 
1 E WWW.EKN.COM 

VIA: US. CERTFIED MAE 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

! 

January 30,2007 

Stanley Shepherd 
221 Baker Fork Rd 
Emmalena, KY 41740 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2007-00035) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, with attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located in Knott County on a 
reclaimed mountain top removal mime site at Tina near Emmalena, Kentucky. A map 
showing the exact location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being 
sent to you because ybu may own property or reside within a 500' radius of the proposed 
tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in t h i s  matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and r6quest for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission ofKentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2007-00035 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

W 
Janice Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 

Enclosure: (1) 

http://INFOQEKN.COM
http://WWW.EKN.COM


EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 

101 TECHNOLOGY iRAl1 

IVEL, KY 41642 

PHONE (6061 674-7550 

FAX: (6061 87d-7551 

INFO@EKN.COM 

I !lE: WWW.EKN.COM 

VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAV, 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

January 30,2007 

Thelma Patrick 
4605 Byron Rd 
Fairbom, OH 45320 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2007-00035) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has appIied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 300-fool self-supported tower, with attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located in Knott Cowty on a 
reclaimed mountain top removal mine site at Tina near Emmalena, Kentucky. A map 
showing the exact location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being 
sent to you because you may own property or reside within a 500’ radius of the proposed 
tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Plebe refer to Case No. 2007-00035 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

v a n i c e  Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 

Endosure: (1) 

mailto:INFO@EKN.COM
http://WWW.EKN.COM


EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 
101 iECHNOLOGY iRAlt 

IVEL, KY 41642 
PHONE (606) 874-7530 

FAX: (606) 874.7551 

INFOBEKN.COM 

I .IE: W . E K N . C O M  

VIA: US. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

January 30,2007 

R & M Mining Co. 
P 0 Box 170 
Bulan, KY 41722 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2007-00035) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC dibia Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supportcd tower, with attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelte? to be located in Knott County on a 
reclaimed mountain top removal h e  site at Tina near Emmalena, Kentucky. A map 
showing the exact location of  the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being 
sent to you because you may own property or r&de within a 500’ radius of the proposed 
tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of  the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Colamission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2007-00035 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

b&ii!e Robinson 
Technical site Coordinator 

Enclosure: (1) 

http://INFOBEKN.COM
http://W.EKN.COM


EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 

101 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 
IVEL, KY 41642 

PHONE (6061 874’1550 

FAX 1606) 874-7551 

INFO@EKN.COM 

I I i E  WWW.EKN.COM 

VIA: US. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

January 30,2007 

Nick Patrick 
6 15 Montgomery Cr. 
Emmalena, KY 41740 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2007-00035) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, with attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located in Knott County on a 
reclaimed mountain top removal mine site at Tina near Emmalena, Kentucky. A map 
showing the exact location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being 
sent to you because you may own property or reside within a 500’ radius of the proposed 
tower. 

The Commission invites y6ur comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to int6wene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2007-00035 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

%mice Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 

Enclosure: (1) 

. .  * i .. . .  

mailto:INFO@EKN.COM
http://WWW.EKN.COM


64ST KENTUCKY NETWORK 
101 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 

IVEL, KY 41642 

PHONE (6061 874.7550 
FAX (606) 8747551 
F 'NPO@EKN.COM 

b WWW.EKN.COM 

VIA: US. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

January 30,2007 

Richard &Bonnie Freeze 
368 Baker Fork Rd. 
Emmalena. KY 41740 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2007-00035) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, with attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located in Knott County on a 
reclaimed mountain top removal mine site at Tina near Emmalena, Kentucky. A map 
showing the exact location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being 
sent to you because you may own property or reside within a 500' radius of the proposed 
tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service C o d s s i o n  of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2007-00035 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

+?&A anice Robinson 

Technical Site Coordinator 

Enclosure: (1) 

mailto:NPO@EKN.COM
http://WWW.EKN.COM




WENDELL R. HOLMES, P.G. 
120 Church Street 

Whitesburg, KY 41858 
(606) 633-1511 

March 13, 2006 

Montgomery Creek Tower Site 

Purpose: 

A site assessment was conducted for Appalachian Wireless on a tract of land 
located in Knott County near Emmalena, Kentucky. The site of the proposed 
tower is now a reclaimed mountain top removal mine site. The purpose of 
this investigation was to determine the depth of material and of what type of 
rock the fill material consists. 

Site Investigation: 

Mine mapping and a site investigation was used to determine the type of 
material at the proposed tower site. There is approximately forty feet of 
mine spoil on which the tower will be located. The area was mined by the 
mountain top removal method and backfilled, with the material which was 
overlying the coal (overburden), approximately twenty years ago. The 
material consists of fragments of sandstone and shale which is generally 
associated with the overburden of the Hazard No. 9 coal bed. (See attached 
page for descriptions of materials encountered.) 
The terrain in Knott County is moderately to very steep. The tower site is 
located on a ridge between Montgomery Creek of Troublesome Creek and 
Lick Fork of Troublesome Creek, both being tributaries of the North Fork of 
the Kentucky River, approximately two miles west of Emmalena in Knott 
County. The fill material below the tower site is approximately 40.00 feet 
thick, based on the information obtained from the site investigation, mine 
maps and geological maps of the area. 

Conclusions: - 
The proposed tower site is located on a ridge in the area. The fill material has 
been in place for approximately twenty years. Tests were not conducted to 
determine the load-bearing strength of the fill material. However, it is 
apparent that the tower will be constructed on the fill material. 

The field work for this site was performed by Wendell R. Holmes, using 
ethods in the practice of geological science. 



WENDELL R. HOLMES, P.G. 

120 Church Street 
Apartment 3 

Whitesburg, Ky. 41858 

Unit 
Thickness 

40.00' 

Geologist Log 

Tota I Strata Description 
depth 

40.00' Mine Fill Brown and Gray, 
Sandstone and Shale 

Fragments 

Location: Montgomery Creek Tower Site 



Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 
200 Mero Street 

(50'2) 5644480 
fax: (SO2) 564-7953 

Frankfort, KY 40622 No.: AS-060-K20-06-029 

March 14, 2006 

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION 

APPLICANT: 
Bast Kentucky Network L,LC 
Leroy A Adam, Senior Engineer 
C/O Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez, & Saclis, Chartered 
1650 TysonBlvd., Suite 1500 
MCLEAN, VA 22102 

SUBJECT: AS-OGO-K20-06-029 

STRUCTURE: Anleima Tower 
L,OCATlON Carrie, KY 

HEIGIIT: 31 S'AGLI1961'AMSL 

The Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission has approved your application for a permit to construct 
315'AGL/l961'AMSL Antenna Tower near Carrie, ICY 37-21-02.0 N I83-01-35.0 W. 

This pernut is valid for a period of 18 Moiitli(s) fionl its date of issuance. Ifconslniction is not 
completed within said 18-Month period, this pennit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be 
performed without tlie issuance of a new permit. 

COORLXNATES: 37-21-02.0 N / 83-01-35..0 W 

A copy of tlie approved application is enclosed for YOUF files, 

Dual obstruction ligliting is required in accordance with 692 KAR 50: 100, 

pj?! J n Houlihan, Administrator 



Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 
200 Mero Street 

(502) 5G4.4480 

fox: (502) 564-7953 
Frankfort, KY 40622 No.: AS-060-KZO-06-029 

CONSTRUCTIONlALTERATION STATUS REPORT 

March 14,2006 

AERONAUTICAL STUDY NUMBER AS-O60-K20-06-029 

East Kentucky Network, LLC 
Leetoy A Adani, Senior Engineer 
C/O Lukas, Nace, Gutienez, & Sachs, Chartered 
1650 Tyson Blvd., Suite 1.500 
MCLEAN, VA 22102 

This concerns the permit wliich was issued to you by the Kentucky Airport Z.oning Conmission on March 9,2006. 
This permit is valid for a period of I8 M o R ~ ~ ( s )  from its date ofissuance. If construction is not completed within the 
said 18-Month period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work sltall be performed without the issuance of  a 
new permit. When appropriate, please indicate the status ofthe project in the place below and return this letter to 
Jolm Houlihan, Administrator, Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission, 200 Mero Sweet, Frankfort, KY 40622 
(502) 564-4480 

STRUCTURE: Antenna Tower 
LOCATION: Carrie, KY 

HEIGHT: 3 IS’AGLJI 961 ‘AMSL. 

CONSTRUCTION/AL.TERATION STATUS 
1 ,  The project ( 

2 Construction status is as follows: 
Structure reached its greatest height of 

COORDINATES: 37-21-02.0 N / 83-01-35,O W 

) is abandoned. ( ) is not abandoned 

ft. AGL 
fi. AMSL.on (date). 

Date construction was completed 

As built coordinates. 

DATE 

SIGNATUREfl1TL.E 



tc5650 

Kentucky Transponalion Cablnet. i<eolucky Airporl Zoning Commlssion. 200 Mem Street, Franklort KY40622 

Page 1 of 1 

Ksnlucky Aeronaullcal Study Number 

East Kentucky Network, LLC 
c/o Lukas. Nace. Gullerrez E Sachs. Chld I 1650Tvsons Blvd. SUib 1500 
McLeai,VA22102 
5: 703-584-8678 F 703-584-8692 

2 Representative of Applicant - Name. Address. Telephone. Fax 

LeRoy A (Art) Adam 
Lukas, Nace, GuUerrez E Sachs, Chtd 
165OTysons Blvd, Suite 1500 
Mclean, VA 22102 
5: 703-5e4-8669 F 703-584-a692 

3 Applicalion for Fi New Conslwcllon 8 Plleration f l  Existing 

4 Duration: Permanent F Temporary (Months Days ) 

5 Work Schedule: Sled a P m  End 

6. TYPE: FI Antenna Tower P crane 1;1 Buildlng r"l power Line 
f? Landnll R WalerTanh 

7 MarkingPainling andlor Lighting Prefemd 

P Other 

i"l Red Llghls and Pain1 

i=1 while . Medlum Inlanslly 

Dual - Red a Medium intenslty Whlle 

r Dual. Red & High Intensity While 

i"l White - High lnlensity Forher 

8. FAA Aeronautical Study Number TBD 

21 Desciiplion of Proposai: 

- & 4 P  !L2d -@&- 6 2  ci 
21 I 02 0 5 LaUtude: 37 __ ___ - 

10 Loogllude: -....&-' -...Ql- ' -....%- -.&...-" 

11  Datum: PNnoe3 RNAD.?~ I"iother 

12 Nearest itenlucky City. s m ~ e  COUII~Y ICno(1 

13 Nearest Kentucky public use or Mllilary airport: 
(8, ', 

14 Disianw rrom#i3to~1mcture: $3.2 

15 DlrecUDn ~ m m  t t t3 to Structure: ESE 

36 Site Elevation (AMSL): 1.646 DO ~ e e i  

17 Total Structure Height (AGL). w e e l  

18 Overall Height (A16 + #17) (AMSL): A 9 6 1 , 0 0 ~ e e t  

19 PwvIous FAA andlor Kentucky Aeronaullcal Study Numbetts): 

M 

20 Descnpl on 01 Lacallon' (Al!ach USGS 7 5 minute Quadrangle Map 
or an AirpOrl ayoLt Dragring Wllh lhe preci3e die marked and m y  
c m  nco swvev) 

Sile is 1 4 miles NNE of Carrie (Knoll), KY 

The tower lo be constructed is a communications support slructure which consists of a 300-fOol lower structure plus a 15-foot 
lopmounted anlennaliighfning rod for operallon of a Band B cellular base slation The anlenna Is omni-directional (beamwldlh 360 
degrees) with a maximum ERP of 200 Walls 

f? Chairman. KAZC dmlnlslrator. UAZC 



Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 
200 Mer0 Street 

(502) 5644480 
fax: (502) 564-7953 

Frankfort, KY 40622 No.: AS-060-K20-06-029 

March 14. 2006 

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION 

APPLICANT: 
East Kentucky Network, LLC 
Leroy A Adam, Senior Engineer 
C/O Lukas, Nace, Gutienez, & Sachs, Chartered 
1650 Tyson Blvd., Suite 1500 
MCLEAN, VA 22102 

SUBJECT: AS-060-K2O-06-029 

STRUCTURE: Antenna Tower 
LOCATION: Carrie, KY 

HEIGHT: 31 5'AGL/1961'AMSL 

The Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission has approved your application for a permit to construct 
315'AGL/I 961'AMSL Antenna Tower near Carrie, KY 37-21-02.0 N / 83-01-35.0 W .  

This pernut is valid for a period of 18 Montli(s) fxorn its date of issuance. Ifconslruction is not 
completed within said 18-Month period, this perrnjt sliall lapse and be void, and no work shall be 
performed without the issuance of a new permit. 

COORDDJATES: 37-21-02.0 N I83-01-35..0 W 

A copy of the approved application is enclosed for your files 

Dual obstruction lighting is required in accordance with 602 KAR 50:lOO. 



Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 
200 Mero Street 

(502) 5644480 

fax: (502) 564.7953 

Frankfort, KY 40622 No.: AS-060-K20-06-029 

CONSTRUCTIONlALTERATION STATUS REPORT 

March 14,2006 

AERONAUTICAL. STUDY NIm4BE.R AS-O60-K20-OG-029 

East Kentucky Network, L.L.C 
L.eroy A Adam, Senior Engineer 
C/O L.ukas, Nace, Gutienez, & Saclis, Chartered 
1650 Tyson Blvd., Suite 1500 
MCLEAN, VA 22102 

This concerns the permit which was issued to you by the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission on March 9, 2006. 
This permit is valid for a period of 18 Month(s) from its dale of issuance.’ Ifconstruction is not conipleted within the 
said 18-Month period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work sliall be perfornied without the issuance of a 
new permit When appropriate, please indicate the status of the project in the place below and return this letter to 
John Houlihan, Administrator, Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission, 200 Mero Street, FnnWort, ICY 40622 
(502) 564-4480. 

STRUCTURE: Antenna Tower 
LOCATION: Carrie, KY 

HEIGHT: 3 t5’AGU196ttAMSL. 

CONSTRUCTION/ALTERATION STATUS 
1 The project ( ) is abandoned ( ) is no: abandoned 

2 Construction status is as follows: 
Structure reached its greatest height of 

COORDNATES: 37-21-02.0 N/83-01-35.0 W 

ft. AGL 
ft. M S L - o n  (date). 

Date construction was completed 

As built coordinates. 

Miscellaneous Information: 

DATE 

SIGNATURWTITLE 



tcS650 Page 1 of 1 

Kentucky TmnsportaUon Cablnet. Kenlucky Alrpon &nhQ Commission. 200 Mem Slreel. Frankfort. KY 40622 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CQNSTRIJCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE 
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED 

Kenlucky Aeronaullcal Study Number 

- HM- i ~ z ~ - l r r ~ - e s z 5  

l650Tysins Blvd. Suite 1500 
McLean, VA 22102 
T 703.5844578 F 703-584-8692 

22 Has a 'NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATIOW (FAA Form 7460-1 J been filled with the FWemI Avlalkm Adrnlnlslration? 
R No @Yes. When April 03.2006 

CERTIFICATION Iherebycs~llythatalllheaboveslaicmentsrnadebymeaieI~e.cornpleleandcoirectlolhebeslofmyk~owledgoand bellef 

LeRoy A. (Ait) Adam. Senior Ensineer A . 4 -  03 APr 2006 
Printed Name and Title re Dale 

PENALTIES: Persons lailhe to comply wllh Kenlucky Revised S t a d s  (KRS 183.861 lhrough 103 980) and Kentucky Admlnlslrallve Regulations (602 FAR 
050:Series) am liable tar fines and/or lmprlsonrnenl as set forlh In KRS f83 990131 Non-compllance with Federal Aviation Admlnislrallon Regulations mEY resull 
In further penalties 

r / 

2 RepreSenlaliVe of Applicant - Name. Address. Telephone. Fax 

LeRoy A [Art) Adam 
Lukas. Nace. Gutierrez 8 Sachs. Chld 
f650 Tysons Blud. Suite 1500 
McLean, VA 22102 
T. 703-553.8669 r 703-584.8692 

3 Appticalim for. Fl New Conslmclion r AlleraliOn f l  b ~ s l k l g  

4 Duration: w Permanent F Ternporav (Months Days 1 

5 worn Schedule: Sleri a P m  End Apturns 

5. Type: AnlennaTOWer F Crane i;l Building n Power Llne 
I=i Landfill R WalerTank r Other 

7 MaOtlnglPalnllng andlor Lighting Preleired 

irl Red Lights and Palnl 

I=I While. Medium Inlenslly 

R While ~ High Inlenslly 

8. FAA Aeronaullcal Study Number TBD 

F Dual ~ Red a Msdium Intensity wtiue 

r Dual. Red &High lntenslly White 

r o t h e r  

21 Dsschptian 01 Pioposal: 

8 Lallluds: --&?.-" --?d.- * __ 02 -' 0 

Io 

11 Datum: FNADO3 RNA027 [=1OUler 

Longllude: &" -.&...- ' -2.L. &' 

12 Nmresl IKcntucky City. .Carrie county L h l l  

13 Nearest Kentucky public use or Mllilaiy airport: 
n I. 

14 Distance lmm#13to Stwclure: 

(5 Direction lrom 613 to StNCtUra: ESE 

16 Sile Elevation (AMSL): 1.646 00 Feet 

t7 Total SIruc1ure Helghl [AGL): R 1 5 O r , , l  

10 Overall Helghl (t16 + #17) (AMSL): 1.961.001;,,! 

19 Previous FAA andlor Kentucky Aeronautical Study Numbeiisl: 

20 Desctipllan of Locallon: [Attach USGS 7 5 mlnule Quadrangle Map 
or an Alrporl layout Drawing dlh the preclie slle marked and any 
ceoired suweyl 

i 

I 

Site is 1.4 miles NNE orCarrie (Knoll), KY 

1% lower lo be consllucled Is e communlcalions sdpp311 slncIur0 uhich ConsiSIs of a 300-1ool toNer SITuCbrR plus a 15-1001 
lopmomled en!ennaWghlning rod lor opersl'on 01 a Band B cel.uler base slal'on The ar.lenna is omni.direcllona1 (beamwidth 360 
degrees) #:lh e maxlmum ERP of 200 Walls 
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Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-0520 

'?sued Date: 03/03/2006 

Art Adam 
East Kentucky Network, LLC 
1650 Tysons Blvd; Suite 1500 
McLean, VA 22102 

Aeronautical Study No. r 

2006-ASO-687-OE 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 
The Federal Aviation Administration has completed an aeronautical study under 
the provisions of 49 U.S.C., Section 44718 and, if applicable, Title 14 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure Type: Antenna Tower 
Location : Carrie, KY 
Lat i tude : 37-21-2.25 NAD 83 
Longitude: 83-1-34.53 
Heights : 315 feet above ground level (AGL) 

1961 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction 
standards and would not be a hazard to air navigation provided the following 
condition(s) , if any, is (are) met: 

As a condition to this Determination, the structure is marked and/or 
ghted in accordance with FAA Advisory Circular 70/7460-1 K, 
struction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system - Chapters 4,8(M-Dual),&12. 

It is required that the enclosed FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction 
or Alteration, be completed and returned to this office any time the project is 
abandoned or : 

- At least 10 days prior to start of construction 
(7460-2, Part I) 

X __ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height 
(7460-2, Part 11) 

As a result of this structure being critical to flight safety, it is required 
that the FAA be kept appraised as to the status of the project. Failure to 
respond to periodic FAA inquiries could invalidate this determination. 

This determination expires on 09/03/2007 unless: 

(a) extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. 
(b) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of 

the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and an 
application for a construction permit has been filed , as 
required by the FCC, within 6 months of the date of  this 
determination. In such case, the determination expires on 
the date prescribed by the FCC for completion of 
construction, or the date the FCC denies the application. 

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION 



MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
EXPIRATION DATE. 

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which 
includes specific coordinates, heights, frequency(ies) and power. Any changes 

coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will void this 

heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice 
to the FAA. 

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, 
derricks, etc., which may be used during actual construction of the structure. 
However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as indicated above. 
Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires 
separate notice to the FAA. 

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and 
efficient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor 
of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or regulation of 
any Federal, State, or local government body. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications 
Commission if the structure is subject to their licensing authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817)222-5538. 
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to 
Aeronautical Study Number 2006-ASO-687-OE. 

;termination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to 

Signature Control No: 451611-443010 

entiss Andrews 
Specialist 

Attachment (s) 
Frequency Data 

7460-2 Attached 

( DNE ) 



Frequency Data for ASN 2006-ASO-687-OE 

LOW HIGH FREQUENCY 
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY UNIT ERP 

ERP 
UNIT 

869 894  MHz 500 W 
880  8 9 0  MHz 300 W 
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Cojt of cellular service 
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Cost of equipment sales, cellular 
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Selling . . .  

btaintenance . ‘ 
U”,’ i l  ltl.3 * * -  
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Cell siiz rent51 
T27Cs 
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1,;s 
E 

1,532,952. 
1,j51,027 
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XOTES TO FLYSYCLIC STATEhEh7S 

(563,677) (355,090) 
5 3,920,%9 S 3,632,607 

~ 

IF.e future rLrinun rsnkl pa>mentj expxted to be receivd llnder these lease agreemen:s 
for ezch of the succesding fiv: yerrs ere epproximatdy 5700,000 ,each yea: based upon ~ i s w  
conkzcts negotiated during 2005. 

Company h25 dso entered into lease agesinen& Bitkits members to obtain f ibn  0p6c 
?t-znsmission and. digital nicro:vave tansrnission senices. .The trmts Of these leases zre far 

. .  15 yeari. 

. .  



Directions to Tina Tower Site 

Starting at the Knott County Courthouse, Hindman Ky. 

Take Ky. Rt. 550 East .2 miles t the Jct of Ky. Rt. 160. Turn left onto 160 ( West). 

Take Ky Rt. 160 West for 1.4 miles to the Jct of Ky. Rt. 80 . Turn left onto Ky. Rt. 80 
West. 

Take Ky. Rt. 80 west 1.5 miles to the Jct of D K Farms Road . Turn Left onto D K Farm 
Rd. 

Take D K Farm Rd. 1.1 Miles to the tower site. 

Directions Were Written By 

Marty Thacker 
Appalachian Wireless 
606-634-9505 Cell Phone 

606-853-9505 Pager 
m.thacker@,tgtel.com Email 

606-785-9500 Office 

mailto:m.thacker@,tgtel.com




DEED OF CONVEYANCE 

THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE, entered into this 

between Archie W. Everage, widower, P.O. Box 98, Hindman, Kentucky 41822; Dustin 

B. Everage, and Jennifer Everage, his wife, P.O. Box 1504, Hindman, Kentucky41822; 

and Kristin E. Clutts and John Clutts, her husband, P.O. Box 147, Combs, Kentucky 

41729, Grantors, and East Kentucky Network, LLC, dlbla Appalachian Cellular, P.O. 

Box 405, Prestonsburg, Kentucky, Grantee. 

WITNESSETH: 

That said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Thirty Five Thousand 

Dollars ($35,000.00), cash in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, does hereby grant, sell and convey to the Grantee, its successors and 

assigns, the following described property located in Knott County, Kentucky, being situated 

at Left Fork of Lick Branch of Troublesome Creek and the head of Old House Branch of 

Montgomery Creek, to-wit: 

BEING a part of the same property conveyed to Grantors by 
Deed located in Deed Book 182, Page 746, and the Affidavit 
of Descent of Bob tta Everage, Deceased, filed in Deed Book 

d32.L Page 2 , Knott County Clerk's office. 

BEING the same property described by metes and bounds in 
the description attached hereto and made a part hereof as 
Exhibit "A", and Titled the "Archie Wayne Everage Lot No. 1". 

Grantors grant and convey unto Grantee, its successors or assigns, a permanent 

easement and right of way for a roadway of sufficient width for ingress and egress with 

men, vehicles, equipment and machinery over and across Grantors' retained surface 

property to the tract or parcel of land granted and conveyed herein to Grantee, its 



successors and assigns together with the right to reconstruct or use any existing roadways 

over Grantors’ retained surface for such purposes. Grantee shall install approximately 250 

feet of guardrail along the roadway access location to be agreed upon by the Grantor. 

Grantee shall also maintain the ditches and culverts along the access road, 

including keep the roadway and ditches free of obstructions and clearing out the ditches, 

tiles and drain openings, as necessary, and for the removal of any slips in the roadway. 

Grantee shall maintain the present access roadway from the gate post at the cabin 

to the property herein conveyed. 

Trucks, construction and tower installation equipment shall use the Ogden Road, 

except during dry weather or as otherwise approved by Grantors. 

Employees of Grantee shall take care to exercise caution in locking all gates behind 

them, or leaving same as found when accessing the property. 

It is understood that the right of way from Highway 80 to the access road up the 

north side of the hill is for use by Grantee, its employees, contractors, or invitees; said 

right of way is NOT transferable or assignable to any other party without the written 

consent of Grantors. 

Grantors grant and convey unto Grantee, its successors or assigns, an easement 

and right of way to construct and maintain any and all power lines, telephone lines, co- 

axial lines or any other utilities or related facilities needed andlor necessary for use by 

Grantee, its successors or assigns, over and across Grantors’ retained surface property 

to the tract or parcel of land granted and conveyed herein to Grantee, its successor and 

assigns. The location of the power lines and related facilities over Grantors retained 

surface property shall be agreed upon by the parties. 

Grantors further grant and convey unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, the 

2 



right to remove any trees, tree limbs, undergrowth or obstructions upon Grantors’ retained 

surface property that might interfere with or damage any towers or structures that Grantee, 

its successors or assigns, may place upon the above described tract of land, or with the 

easements and rights of way granted herein. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all appurtenances thereunto belonging 

unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, with covenant of General Warranty. 

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify and swear pursuant to KRS Chapter 382, 

that the full and complete consideration paid for the transfer of the hereinabove described 

property was Thirty Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00). 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Grantors and Grantee have hereunto subscribed 

their name the day and date aforesaid. 

GRANTORS: A 

GRANTEE: 

EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK, LLC 
dlbla APPALACHIAN CELLULAR 
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STATEOF h”)/ 
COUNNOF /fjj&l/?f- 

, a Notary Public in and for the County and State 
aforesaid, do hereby certify that the foregoing Deed of Conveyance and Consideration 
Certificate was this day produced, acknowledged, subscribed and sworn before me in the 

5 . t  by Archie W. Everage, widower, Grantor, this 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
Commission E x p i r e s : d  * dd-2605 

STATEOF t.c./ 
COUNN OF h d A ’ -  

% 

1, /&k. Kl5 5 r a  ‘e Y , a Notary Public in and for the County and State 
aforesaid, do hereby certify that the  foregoing Deed of Conveyance and Consideration 
Certificate was this day produced, acknowledged, subscribed and sworn before me in the 

Grantors, this ,2005. 
said County and B. Everage and Jennifer Everage, his wife, 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
Commission Expires: &’C F&-C?DCzr 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 

COUNNOF , -@1-b-\/ 
k3, 

Public in and for the County and State 
Deed of Conveyance and Consideration 

c 
1, 

aforesaid, do hereby 
Certificate was this day produced, acknowledged, subscribed and sworn before me in the 

F 
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STATE OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF F/Otvd 
h 

I, pew4 rS 5 /?p?&vJ, a Notary Public in and for the county and state 
aforesaid, do hereby certify ?hat the foregoing Deed of Conveyance and Consideration 
Certificate was this day produced, acknowledged, subscribe and sworn to before me in 
said County a d State an ntucky Network, LLC, dlbla Appa achian 
Cellular, by 8 @qld LK( & K H ~ I &  , this 74 day of 
X I V  ,2005. 

Commission Expires: &c 

This is to certify that this 

WILLIAM S. KENDRICK, ATTORNEY 
FRANCIS, KENDRICK & FRANCIS 
P.O. Box 268 
Prestonsburg, Kentucky 41653 
606/886-2812 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF KNOTT 
Clerk’s Certificate of 
Lodgment and Record 

1, , Clerk of the County for the County and 
State aforesaid, certify that the foregoing Deed was on the - day of 
2005 lodged for record, whereupon the same, with the foregoing and this certificate have 
been duly recorded in my office. 

WITNESS my hand, this ___ day of ,2005 

Clerk 

BY D.C. 
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ARCHIE WAYNE EVERAGE 

LOT #I 

P m N T  TRACT IN DEED BOOK 182, PAGE 746 

Lying and being on both the Left Fork of Lick Branch of Troublesome Creek and the 
head of Old Rouse Branch of Montgomery Creek and bounded as follows; 

Beginning on a #4 rebar (seucap) on the Left Fork of Lick Branch watershed near the top 
of the ridge, the point being n corner to Archie Wayne Everage, witness a #4 rebar 
(sethap) at the base of an 8 inch diameter maple tree SW 65 36 20, 26.23 feet, and 
witness a gas well on the center of the ridge SW 44 23 25, 480.26 feet, thence up the 
hill and across the center of the ridge with said Everage line, NW 38 21 05,43.17 feet 
to a #4 rebar (sethap) near the head o f  Old House Branch of  Montgomery Creek, witness 
a nail on top of the northwest gate post SW 47 40 37, 1 10.54 feet, tbence around the 
side of the hill near the center ofthe rjdge on the Old House Branch watershed, NE 52 
41 55, 153.84 feet to a #4 rebar (sethap), thence up the hill and across the center of the 
ridge to the watershed of the Lei€ Fork of Lick Branch, SE 26 40 50, 71.92 feet to a 
#4 rebar (setkap), wilness a #4 rebar (setkap) at the base o f  an 18 inch diameter maple 
tree, NE 42 43 10, 557.29 fees thence on down the hill SE 21 00 IO, 47.85 feet to a 
#4 rebar (seffcap), thence around the side ofthe hill SW 65 39 56, 156.96 feet to a 84 
rebar (sethap), thence up the. hill NW 02 29 00, 46.57 feet to the beginning containing 
15,23 1 square feet. 

STATE OF KEMUCW 
COUNTY OF KNOW 

KENNITH OAYHEART, W CbUNlY CLERK. IN AHI) 
THE COUNTY AND STATE OF AFORESAID DO CERTIFY MKT 
M E  FOREGOING INSlWIuEM OFWW WAS ON 

GIVEN UNDER Mr HAND THIS#&,OAV 01 

a BY B.Ol 
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